The Accessory Building and Structure (Freestanding Solar Panel System)
installation shall not be used for commercial energy generation or off-site
power sales.

C. The maximum area of the Accessory Building and Structure (Freestanding
Solar Panel System) shall not exceed approximately four hundred eighty-
four (484) square feet, as depicted on the site plan dated November 7, 2025.

D. Final site plans shall be subject to review and approval of the Director of
Planning and Development prior to the issuance of development or building
permits.

E. The proposed Accessory Building and Structure (Freestanding Solar Panel

[...]

A variance from the Zoning Ordinance, Article 1 – Districts, Section 102.9 – RM-24 
Multifamily Residential District, Subsection B. Development Standards. Allows for a 
reduction of the minimum required heated floor area for studio apartments from 
six-hundred fifty (650) square feet to six-hundred fifteen (615) square feet.  

Variances should be reserved for situations where development is overly constrained by 
topography and not simply for gaining additional units/density. Most of these variances 
are not related to topographical hardships and could instead be addressed via a modified

[...]

site plan with fewer overall housing units. As such, they are not sufficiently justified. 

Given a maximum of twenty-four (24) units per acre (UPA) for the RM-24 zoning district, 
the maximum number of housing units that could be supported on a 5.15-acre lot is one-
hundred twenty-four (124) units. By reducing the number of units from 146 to 124, there 
is more room to work with on the site and the other remaining standards (i.e., side 
setbacks, minimum heated floor area) can also be met. In this case, the only justifiable 
variance may be a reduction in the number of townhouse units facing common space.

[...]

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT  

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS - 12012025  

RZM2025-00023  

Approval of a rezoning to CMU (Community Mixed-Use District), subject to the 
following enumerated conditions: 

1.  To restrict the use of the property as follows: 

A. A maximum of one hundred twenty-four (124) housing units, including a 
minimum of eight (8) single-family attached townhomes and a maximum of 
one hundred sixteen (116) multifamily apartment units.  Density of housing 
units is not to exceed twenty-four units per acre (24 UPA).  

B. Retail, service-commercial, office and accessory uses, including 9,400 
square feet of retail on the first floor of the building facing West Pike Street